

1

# Rational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

## No. G194] PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 12th OCTOBER

[2006

#### CONSTITUTION

Police Act 1998

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY POLICE COMMISSIONERS

I, The Honourable Chief Justice Sir Mari Kapi, GCL., CBE., CSI., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 49(1) of the *Police Act* 1998, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Tony Wagambie and Jim Wan to be Acting Deputy Commissioners of Police.

Dated this 11th day of October, 2006.

MARI KAPI, Acting Governor-General.

Emergency (Southern Highlands Province) (General Provisions) Act 2006

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CONTROLLER AND ACTING DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF THE SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS PROVINCE

I, The Honourable Chief Justice Sir Mari Kapi, GCL., CBE., CSI., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the *Emergency (Southern Highlands Province)(General Provisions) Act* 2006, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby:—

- (a) revoke the appointment of-
  - (i) Toami Kulunga, Acting Commissioner of Police, as the Controller; and
  - (ii) Tony Wagambie, Southern Regional Police Commander, as the Deputy Controller, of the National Emergency in respect of the Southern Highlands Province, as contained in the Notice of Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Controller and Deputy Controller of the Southern Highlands Province dated 14th September, 2006 and published in the *National Gazette* No. G180 of 14th September, 2006;

(b) appoint-

- (i) Geoffery Vaki, to be the Acting Controller; and
- (ii) Norman Kambo, to be the Deputy Controller, of the National Emergency in the Southern Highlands Province.

Dated this 11th day of October, 2006.

MARI KAPI, Acting Governor-General.

#### CONSTITUTION

#### Police Act 1998

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING POLICE COMMISSIONER

I, The Honourable Chief Justice Sir Mari Kapi, GCL., CBE., CSI., Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(2) of the Constitution and Section 9 of the *Police Act* 1998, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission and the Permanent Parliamentary Committee on Appointments, hereby appoint Toami Kulunga to be the Acting Commissioner of Police with effect on and from 12th September, 2006.

Dated this 11th day of October, 2006.

MARI KAPI, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—512.